417,220,000. The value in use was computed as the present value of the future cash flows expected using a pre-tax
discount rate of 33.8% (2018: 31.8%) determined as the Company’ cost of capital. A terminal growth rate of 5% (2018:
5%) was used. The equity risk premium applied was 11.5%. This resulted in nil impairment loss for both Group and
Company for the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: Group Shs 1,575,091,000, Company Shs 633,646,000). The
impairment loss is included in the ‘unrealized fair value losses’ line in the statement of profit or loss.  In the view of the
directors, the assumptions used are appropriate and the resultant carrying value is reasonable.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. The sensitivity of the
investment in the associate to changes in the principal assumptions is:

Assumption
Assumption
value as per

valuation

Reasonable
possible shift

Change
in the fair

value of the
investment

in associate
(+1%)

Change
in the fair

value of the
investment

in associate(
-1%)

Shs’000 Shs’000

Average projected cash flows  3,921,048 5%  165,872  (165,872)

Pre-tax discount rate 34% 1% (144,273) 155,383

Terminal growth rate 5% 1% 64,530 (60,192)

(iv) Summarised financial information for associate

Summarised statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Interest income 5,116,580  6,045,521

Interest expense (3,148,869)  (3,779,848)

Impairment losses on mortgages and advances (350,441)  (375,908)

Other income 1,405,330  1,327,998

Other expenses (3,160,402)  (3,860,507)

Loss before income tax (137,802)  (642,744)

Income tax 27,694  44,526

Loss after tax (110,108)  (598,218)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 72,973  43,125

Total comprehensive loss for the year (37,135)  (555,093)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
24. Investment in associate – Group and Company (continued)

138 BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019

Summarised statement of financial position
2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000
Total assets 56,454,918 60,549,350
Total liabilities 46,212,698 50,178,118
Net assets 10,242,220 10,371,232
Customer deposits 37,399,987 34,720,824
Loans and advances 38,551,968 43,186,081

The information above reflects the amounts presented in the financial statements of the associate adjusted for differences
in accounting policies between the Group and the associates.

Reconciliation of the summarised financial information presented to the carrying amount of the interest in associate:

Group Company
HF Group HF Group HF Group HF Group

2019 2018 2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Opening net assets 1 January 10,371,232 11,435,693 10,371,232 11,435,693

Loss for the year (110,108) (598,218) (110,108) (598,218)

Other comprehensive income 72,973 43,125 72,973 43,125

[…]

Profit/(loss) before income tax 4,571,023 (2,295,870) 1,702,125   (749,462)

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 30% (2018: 30%) 1,371,307 (688,761) 510,637 (224,838)

Add/(less):

- Tax effect of income not subject to tax  (596,245) 160,345 (603,111) 172,332

- Under provision in prior year  44,987 30,468 - -

- Deferred tax not recognised (Note 36)  94,668 129,875 82,185 7,206

- Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 95,133 88,728 16,115 60,164

-Deferred tax on Day 1 impact of IFRS 9 adjustment through SOCE - 193,760 - 2,275

-Deferred tax on Day 1 impact of IFRS 16 adjustment 18,548 - 12,107 -

Income tax expenses/(credit) 1,028,398 (85,585) 17,933 17,139

Britam Insurance Company Limited (South Sudan) does not pay corporate tax at 30%. The applicable taxes are excise tax
and state taxes at the rate of 6.5% and 8.5% respectively on all premiums written.

140 BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019

The tax (charge)/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

2019 2018

Before
tax

Tax
(charge)

credit
After tax Before tax Tax (charge)

credit After tax

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Currency translation losses (96,214) - (96,214) (40,615) - (40,615)

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit
asset (Note 48) (72,321) 21,696 (50,625) (50,738) 15,221 (35,517)

Share of other comprehensive income from
associates (342) (1,027) (1,369) 20,881 (3,743) 17,138

Fair value deficit on

− Building (Note 21) (236,169) - (236,169) 10,566 (3,170) 7,396

− Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 28) 2,520,910   (258,502) 2,262,408 (662,330) 67,917 (594,413)

Other comprehensive income  2,115,864   (237,833) 1,878,031  (722,236) 76,225 (646,011)

(b) Current tax recoverable
Movement in the tax recoverable account is as follows:

Group

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

At 1 January 314,296  69,413

Taxation charge for the year   (520,404) (420,251)

Tax paid   504,040 665,134

At end of year 297,932 314,296

Group

Split as follows; 2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Current income tax recoverable 381,045 320,498

Current income tax payable (83,113) (6,202)

Net 297,932 314,296

Current tax recoverable or payable is current asset.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
25. Income tax (continued)
(a) Income tax expense/(credit) (continued)

[…]

performs periodic back-testing of its ratings to consider whether the drivers of credit risk that led to default were accurately
reflected in the rating in a timely manner.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
52. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)
(b) Credit risk - Group and Company (continued)

180 BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019

Incorporation of forward-looking information
The Group uses forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort in its assessment of significant
increase of credit risk as well as in its measurement of ECL. The Group uses external and internal information to generate
a ‘base case’ scenario of future forecast of relevant economic variables along with a representative range of other possible
forecast scenarios. The external information used includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental
bodies and monetary authorities.

The Group applies probabilities to the forecast scenarios identified. The base case scenario is the single most-likely
outcome.

The Group continuously monitors changes in the probability of default and loss given ratios to assess changes in credit
risk on investment assets. If the probability of default and the loss given ratio had increased/decreased by 10% as at 31
December 2019 with all other variables held constant, the impact on the ECL would be as below.

GROUP

Asset type (Shs’000)
+10%

Change on
PD&LGD

-10%
Change on

PD&LGD

Cash and bank balances  346  (342)

Deposits with financial institutions  9,384  (9,775)

Government Securities at amortized cost  147  (140)

Corporate bonds at amortised cost  6,243  (9,707)

Loans and receivables from related parties  206  (189)

Mortgage loans receivables  5,183  (5,183)

Total  21,509  (25,336)

COMPANY

Asset type (Shs’000)
+10%

Change on
PD&LGD

-10%
Change on

PD&LGD

Cash and bank balances  1  (1)

Deposits with financial institutions  379  (343)

Loans and receivables from related parties  6  (5)

Total  386  (349)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
52. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)
(b) Credit risk - Group and Company (continued)

181BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019

Measurement of ECL
The key inputs used for measuring ECL are:

•	 Probability of default (PD);

•	 Loss given default (LGD); and

•	 Exposure at default (EAD).

As explained above these figures are generally derived from
internally developed statistical models and other historical
data and they are adjusted to reflect probability-weighted
forward-looking information.